occasioned him by the respondent’s conduct. 

5

Determination 

[17] Pursuant to s. 139 of the Employment Relations Act 2000 (the Act), the 

Company is to pay to Mr Freeman: 

a. Within 28 days of this determination, i.e. by 23 March 2010, the sum of 

$2,385.64 (two thousand, three hundred and eighty five dollars and sixty-

four cents) nett; 

b. Having regard to the recent and current 90-day bank bill rates, interest of 

4% on $800 from 15 October 2009, interest of 4% on $1,600 from 15 

November 2009 and interest of 4% on $2,385.64 from 16 December 2009: